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SECTION 1 Identification 

1.1. Product identifier 

Product form : Mixture 
Product name : Mirrorball Shampoo reformv3 

 

1.2. Other means of identification 

No additional information available 

1.3. Recommended use of the chemical and restrictions on use 

Use of the substance/mixture : Cosmetics 

1.4. Supplier's details 

amika 
25 Kent Ave, Suite 302  
Brooklyn, NY, 11249 
UNITED STATES 
T +1 718-599-1375 

1.5. Emergency phone number 

CHEMTREC: +1 (800) 424-9300 / +1 (703) 527-3887 

SECTION 2 Hazard Identification 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 

GHS US classification 
Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 2 H315 Causes skin irritation. 
Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2 H319 Causes serious eye irritation. 
Skin sensitization, Category 1 H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Acute Hazard, Category 2 H401 Toxic to aquatic life. 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Chronic Hazard, Category 3 H412 Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Full text of H statements : see section 16 

2.2. Label elements 

GHS US labeling 
Hazard pictograms (GHS US) : 

 

     

Signal word (GHS US) : Warning 
Hazard statements (GHS US) : H315 - Causes skin irritation 

H317 - May cause an allergic skin reaction 
H319 - Causes serious eye irritation 
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H401 - Toxic to aquatic life 
H412 - Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects 

Precautionary statements (GHS US) : P261 - Avoid breathing vapors, spray. 
P264 - Wash hands, forearms and face thoroughly after handling. 
P272 - Contaminated work clothing must not be allowed out of the workplace. 
P273 - Avoid release to the environment. 
P280 - Wear protective gloves. 
P302+P352 - If on skin: Wash with plenty of water. 
P305+P351+P338 - IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove 
contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. 
P321 - Specific treatment (see supplemental first aid instruction on this label). 
P333+P313 - If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice or attention. 
P337+P313 - If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice or attention. 
P362+P364 - Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse. 
P501 - Dispose of contents and/or container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in 
accordance with local, regional, national and/or international regulations. 

2.3. Hazards associated with known or reasonably anticipated uses 

No additional information available 

2.4. Hazards not otherwise classified 

No additional information available 

2.5. Unknown acute toxicity 

No additional information available 

SECTION 3 Composition/information on ingredients 

3.1. Substances 

Not applicable 

3.2. Mixtures 

Name Product identifier % GHS US classification 
SODIUM C14-16 OLEFIN SULFONATE CAS-No.: 68439-57-6  5 – 10 Skin Irrit. 2, H315 

Eye Dam. 1, H318 

 
1-Propanaminium, N-(3-aminopropyl)-2-hydroxy-N,N-
dimethyl-3-sulfo-, N-coco acyl derivs., hydroxides, inner salts 

CAS-No.: 68139-30-0 1 – 5 Eye Irrit. 2, H319 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 
Aquatic Chronic 2, H411 

COCAMIDOPROPYL BETAINE CAS-No.: 61789-40-0 1 – 5 Skin Irrit. 2, H315 
Eye Irrit. 2, H319 
Skin Sens. 1, H317 
Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 

Fatty acids, coco, 2-sulfoethyl esters, sodium salts CAS-No.: 61789-32-0 1 – 5 Eye Irrit. 2, H319 
Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 
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Name Product identifier % GHS US classification 
Amides, coco, N-(2-hydroxypropyl) CAS-No.: 68333-82-4 1 – 5 Skin Irrit. 2, H315 

Eye Dam. 1, H318 
Aquatic Chronic 2, H411 

Full text of hazard classes and H-statements : see section 16 

SECTION 4 First aid measures 

4.1. Description of necessary first-aid measures 

First-aid measures general : If you feel unwell, seek medical advice. 
First-aid measures after inhalation : Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. 
First-aid measures after skin contact : Wash skin with plenty of water. Take off contaminated clothing. If skin irritation or rash occurs: 

Get medical advice/attention. 
First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to 

do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention. 
First-aid measures after ingestion : Call a poison center/doctor/physician if you feel unwell. 

4.2. Most important symptoms/effects, acute and delayed 

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : None under normal conditions. 
Symptoms/effects after skin contact : Irritation. May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
Symptoms/effects after eye contact : Eye irritation. 
Symptoms/effects after ingestion : None under normal conditions. 

4.3. Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed, if necessary 

Other medical advice or treatment : Treat symptomatically. 

SECTION 5: Fire-fighting measures 

5.1. Suitable (and unsuitable) extinguishing media 

Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray. Dry powder. Foam. Carbon dioxide. 
Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. 

5.2. Specific hazards arising from the chemical 

Fire hazard : No fire hazard. 
Explosion hazard : No direct explosion hazard. 
Hazardous decomposition products in case of fire : Toxic fumes may be released. 

5.3. Special protective equipment and precautions for fire-fighters 

Firefighting instructions : Fight fire from safe distance and protected location. Do not enter fire area without proper 
protective equipment, including respiratory protection. 

Protection during firefighting : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Self-contained breathing 
apparatus. Complete protective clothing. 
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SECTION 6 Accidental release measures 

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

General measures : Stop leak if safe to do so. Notify authorities if product enters sewers or public waters. Absorb 
spillage to prevent material-damage. 

For non-emergency personnel 
Protective equipment : Wear recommended personal protective equipment. 
Emergency procedures : Ventilate spillage area. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Avoid breathing 

dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. 

For emergency responders 
Protective equipment : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. For further information refer 

to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection". 
Emergency procedures : Evacuate unnecessary personnel. Stop leak if safe to do so. 
   
Environmental precautions : Avoid release to the environment. 

6.2. Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up 

For containment : Collect spillage. Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into 
sewers or streams. Stop leak, if possible without risk. 

Methods for cleaning up : Take up liquid spill into absorbent material. 
Other information : Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site. 
   
   
 

  

For further information refer to section 13 

SECTION 7 Handling and storage 

7.1. Precautions for safe handling 

Precautions for safe handling : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Wear personal 
protective equipment. Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. 

Hygiene measures : Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed 
out of the workplace. Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Always wash hands 
after handling the product. 

Additional hazards when processed : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use. 

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including incompatibilities 

Technical measures : Keep in a cool, well-ventilated place away from heat. 
Storage conditions : Keep cool. Protect from sunlight. 
Packaging materials : Store always product in container of same material as original container. 

SECTION 8 Exposure controls/personal protection 

8.1. Control parameters 

No additional information available 
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8.2. Appropriate engineering controls 

Appropriate engineering controls : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. 
Environmental exposure controls : Avoid release to the environment. 

8.3. Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment 

Personal protective equipment: 
Wear recommended personal protective equipment. 
 

Hand protection: 

Protective gloves 
 

Eye protection: 

Safety glasses 
 

Skin and body protection: 

Wear suitable protective clothing 
 

Respiratory protection: 

In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory equipment 
 

Personal protective equipment symbol(s): 

   

SECTION 9 Physical and chemical properties 

9.1. Basic physical and chemical properties 

Physical state : Liquid 
Color : No data available 
Odor : No data available 
Odor threshold : No data available 
pH : No data available 
Melting point : Not applicable 
Freezing point : No data available 
Boiling point : No data available 
Flash point : No data available 
Flammability (solid, gas) : Not applicable. 
Vapor pressure : No data available 
Relative vapor density at 20°C : No data available 
Relative density : No data available 
Solubility : No data available 
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow) : No data available 
Auto-ignition temperature : No data available 
Decomposition temperature : No data available 
Viscosity, kinematic : No data available 
Explosion limits : No data available 
Particle characteristics : No data available 
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SODIUM C14-16 OLEFIN SULFONATE 
Particle characteristics No data available 

 

 
1-Propanaminium, N-(3-aminopropyl)-2-hydroxy-N,N-dimethyl-3-sulfo-, N-coco acyl derivs., hydroxides, inner salts 
Particle characteristics No data available 

 

COCAMIDOPROPYL BETAINE 
Particle characteristics No data available 

 

Fatty acids, coco, 2-sulfoethyl esters, sodium salts 
Particle characteristics No data available 

 

Amides, coco, N-(2-hydroxypropyl) 
Particle characteristics No data available 

9.2. Data relevant with regard to physical hazard classes (supplemental) 

No additional information available 

SECTION 10 Stability and reactivity 

10.1. Reactivity 

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport. 

10.2. Chemical stability 

Stable under normal conditions. 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use. 

10.4. Conditions to avoid 

None under recommended storage and handling conditions (see section 7). 

10.5. Incompatible materials 

No additional information available 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 

Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous decomposition products should not be produced. 
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SECTION 11 Toxicological information 

11.1. Information on toxicological effects 

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified 
 

Skin corrosion/irritation : Causes skin irritation. 
 
Serious eye damage/irritation : Causes serious eye irritation. 
 
Respiratory or skin sensitization : May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
 

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified 
 
Carcinogenicity : Not classified 
 
Reproductive toxicity : Not classified 
 

STOT-single exposure : Not classified 
 

STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified 
 

Aspiration hazard : Not classified 
 

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : None under normal conditions. 
Symptoms/effects after skin contact : Irritation. May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
Symptoms/effects after eye contact : Eye irritation. 
Symptoms/effects after ingestion : None under normal conditions. 

SECTION 12 Ecological information 

12.1. Ecotoxicity 

Ecology - general : Toxic to aquatic life. Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment, short–term 
(acute) 

: Toxic to aquatic life. 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, long–term 
(chronic) 

: Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

 

SECTION 13 Disposal considerations 

Regional waste regulation : Disposal must be done according to official regulations. 
Waste treatment methods : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s sorting instructions. 
Sewage disposal recommendations : Disposal must be done according to official regulations. 
Product/Packaging disposal recommendations : Disposal must be done according to official regulations. 
Additional information : Do not re-use empty containers. 

SECTION 14 Transport information 

In accordance with DOT / TDG / IMDG / IATA 
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DOT TDG IMDG IATA 

14.1. UN number 
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

14.2. Proper Shipping Name 
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

14.4. Packing group 
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

14.5. Environmental hazards 
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

No supplementary information available 

14.6. Transport in bulk 

Not applicable 

14.7. Special precautions for user 

DOT 
Not applicable 
 
TDG 
Not applicable 
 
IMDG 
Not applicable 
 
IATA 
Not applicable 

SECTION 15 Regulatory information 

15.1. Federal regulations 

Commercial status of components according to the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA): 

Name CAS-No. Listing Commercial 
status 

Flags 

SODIUM C14-16 OLEFIN SULFONATE 68439-57-6  Not present  -   

 
1-Propanaminium, N-(3-aminopropyl)-2-hydroxy-N,N-
dimethyl-3-sulfo-, N-coco acyl derivs., hydroxides, 
inner salts 

68139-30-0 Not present  -   

COCAMIDOPROPYL BETAINE 61789-40-0 Not present  -   

Fatty acids, coco, 2-sulfoethyl esters, sodium salts 61789-32-0 Not present  -   
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Name CAS-No. Listing Commercial 
status 

Flags 

Amides, coco, N-(2-hydroxypropyl) 68333-82-4 Not present  -   

15.2. International regulations 

CANADA 
No additional information available 

EU-Regulations 
No additional information available 

National regulations 
No additional information available 

15.3. State regulations 

No additional information available 

SECTION 16 Other information 

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS) 
Issue date : 5/28/2025 
 

Full text of hazard classes and H-statements 

H315 Causes skin irritation 

H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction 

H318 Causes serious eye damage 

H319 Causes serious eye irritation 

H400 Very toxic to aquatic life 

H401 Toxic to aquatic life 

H411 Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects 

H412 Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects 

Safety Data Sheet (SDS), USA 

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental 
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product. 
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SECCIÓN 1 Identificación 

1.1. Identificador del producto 

Forma del producto : Mezcla 
Nombre del producto : Champú Mirrorball reformv3 

 

1.2. Otros medios de identificación 

No hay más información disponible 

1.3. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia y usos desaconsejados 

Uso de la sustancia/mezcla : Cosmética 

1.4. Datos del proveedor 

amika 
25 Kent Ave, Suite 302  
Brooklyn, NY, 11249 
ESTADOS UNIDOS 
T +1 718-599-1375 

1.5. Teléfono de emergencia 

CHEMTREC: +1 (800) 424-9300 / +1 (703) 527-3887 

SECCIÓN 2 Identificación de los peligros 

2.1. Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla 

SGH de EE. UU. 
Irritación o corrosión cutáneas, categoría 2 H315 Provoca irritación cutánea. 
Lesiones oculares graves o irritación ocular, categoría 2 H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave. 
Sensibilización cutánea, categoría 1 H317 Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel. 
Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático — Peligro agudo, categoría 2 H401 Tóxico para los organismos acuáticos. 
Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático — Peligro crónico, categoría 3 H412 Nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos. 
Texto completo de las indicaciones de peligro: ver sección 16 

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta 

Etiquetado SGA de EE. UU. 
Pictogramas de peligro (SGA de EE. UU.) : 

 

     

Palabra de advertencia (SGA de EE. UU.) : Advertencia 
Indicaciones de peligro (SGA de EE. UU.) : H315 - Provoca irritación cutánea 

H317 - Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel 
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H319 - Provoca irritación ocular grave 
H401 - Tóxico para los organismos acuáticos 
H412 - Nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos 

Consejos de prudencia (SGA de EE. UU.) : P261 - Evitar respirar los vapores/el aerosol. 
P264 - Lavarse las manos, los antebrazos y la cara concienzudamente tras la manipulación. 
P272 - Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podrán sacarse del lugar de trabajo. 
P273 - Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. 
P280 - Llevar guantes de protección. 
P302+P352 - En caso de contacto con la piel: Lavar con abundante agua. 
P305+P351+P338 - En caso de contacto con los ojos: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua 
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. 
P321 - Se necesita un tratamiento específico (ver las instrucciones de primeros auxilios 
adicionales recogidas en esta etiqueta). 
P333+P313 - En caso de irritación o erupción cutánea: Consultar a un médico. 
P337+P313 - Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico. 
P362 + P364 - Quitar las prendas contaminadas y lavarlas antes de volver a usarlas. 
P501 - Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un punto de recogida de residuos peligrosos o 
especiales, de acuerdo con la normativa local, regional, nacional o internacional. 

2.3. Peligros asociados a usos conocidos o razonablemente previstos 

No hay más información disponible 

2.4. Peligros no clasificados de otra manera 

No hay más información disponible 

2.5. Toxicidad aguda desconocida 

No hay más información disponible 

SECCIÓN 3 Composición/información sobre los componentes 

3.1. Sustancias 

No aplicable 

3.2. Mezclas 

Denominación Identificador del producto % Clasificación SGA de EE. UU. 
SULFONATO DE OLEFINA C14-16 DE SODIO N.º CAS: 68439-57-6  

 
5 – 10 Irritación cutánea, 2, H315 

Lesiones oculares, 1, H318 

 
1-Propanamio, N-(3-aminopropil)-2-hidroxi-N,N-dimetil-
3-sulfo-, derivados N-acil coco, hidróxidos, sales 
internas 

N.º CAS: 68139-30-0 
 

1 – 5 Irritación ocular, 2, H319 
Peligro agudo para el medio acuático, 1, H400 
Peligro crónico para el medio acuático, 2, H411 

COCAMIDOPROPIL BETAÍNA N.º CAS: 61789-40-0 
 

1 – 5 Irritación cutánea, 2, H315 
Irritación ocular, 2, H319 
Sensibilización cutánea, 1, H317 
Peligro crónico para el medio acuático, 3, H412 
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Denominación Identificador del producto % Clasificación SGA de EE. UU. 
Ácidos grasos, coco, ésteres de 2-sulfoetilo, sales de 
sodio 

N.º CAS: 61789-32-0 
 

1 – 5 Irritación ocular, 2, H319 
Peligro crónico para el medio acuático, 3, H412 

Amidas, coco, N-(2-hidroxipropil) N.º CAS: 68333-82-4 1 – 5 Irritación cutánea, 2, H315 
Lesiones oculares, 1, H318 
Peligro crónico para el medio acuático, 2, H411 

Texto completo de las clases de peligro y de las indicaciones de peligro: ver sección 16 

SECCIÓN 4 Primeros auxilios 

4.1. Descripción de los primeros auxilios 

Medidas generales de primeros auxilios : En caso de malestar, consultar a un médico. 
Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de inhalación : Trasladar a la persona al aire libre y mantenerla en una posición que le facilite la respiración. 
Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto 
con la piel 

: Lavar la piel con abundante agua. Quitar las prendas contaminadas. En caso de irritación o 
erupción cutánea: Consultar a un médico. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto 
con los ojos 

: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva 
y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de ingestión : Llamar a un centro de toxicología o a un médico en caso de malestar. 

4.2. Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos o retardados 

Síntomas/efectos tras inhalación : Ninguno en condiciones normales. 
Síntomas/efectos tras contacto con la piel : Irritación. Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel. 
Síntomas/efectos tras contacto con los ojos : Irritación ocular. 
Síntomas/efectos tras ingestión : Ninguno en condiciones normales. 

4.3. Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente, en caso 
necesario 

Otras recomendaciones médicas o tratamientos : Tratamiento sintomático. 

SECCIÓN 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios 

5.1. Medios de extinción apropiados (y no apropiados) 

Medios de extinción apropiados : Agua pulverizada. Polvo seco. Espuma. Dióxido de carbono. 
Medios de extinción no apropiados : No utilizar un chorro de agua a presión. 

5.2. Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia 

Peligro de incendio : No hay peligro de incendio. 
Peligro de explosión : No hay peligro directo de explosión. 
Productos de descomposición peligrosos en caso 
de incendio 

: Pueden liberarse gases tóxicos. 

5.3. Equipo de protección y precauciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios 

Instrucciones para la extinción de incendios : Combatir el fuego desde una distancia segura y en una zona protegida. No entrar en el zona del 
fuego sin el equipo de protección adecuado, incluido equipo de protección respiratoria. 

Protección durante la extinción de incendios : No intervenir sin el equipo de protección apropiado. Utilizar un equipo de respiración autónoma. 
Utilizar ropa de protección total. 
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SECCIÓN 6 Medidas en caso de vertido accidental 

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia 

Medidas generales : Detener la fuga si puede hacerse sin riesgo. Avisar a las autoridades si el producto alcanza 
desagües o el alcantarillado. Absorber el vertido para evitar daños materiales. 

Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia 
Equipo de protección : Utilizar el equipo de protección individual recomendado. 
Procedimientos de emergencia : Ventilar el área del vertido. Evitar el contacto con la piel y los ojos. Evitar respirar el polvo/el 

humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. 

Para el personal de emergencia 
Equipo de protección : No intervenir sin el equipo de protección apropiado. Para más información, ver sección 8: 

"Controles de exposición/protección individual". 
Procedimientos de emergencia : Evacuar al personal no necesario. Detener la fuga si puede hacerse sin riesgo. 
   
Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente : Evitar la liberación al medio ambiente. 

6.2. Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza 

Para la contención : Recoger el vertido. Contener cualquier derrame con diques o material absorbente para evitar el 
desplazamiento y la entrada en el alcantarillado o en cursos de agua. Detener la fuga si es posible 
hacerlo sin riesgos. 

Métodos de limpieza : Recoger el vertido líquido con material absorbente. 
Otra información : Eliminar los materiales o residuos sólidos en un centro autorizado. 
   
   
 

  

Para más información, ver sección 13. 

SECCIÓN 7 Manipulación y almacenamiento 

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulación segura 

Precauciones para una manipulación segura : Garantizar una ventilación adecuada en el lugar de trabajo. Evitar el contacto con la piel y los ojos. 
Utilizar equipo de protección individual. Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los 
vapores/el aerosol. 

Medidas de higiene : Lavar las prendas contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas. Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas 
no deberán sacarse del lugar de trabajo. No comer, beber ni fumar durante la utilización de este 
producto. Lavarse siempre las manos después de manipular el producto. 

Peligros adicionales durante el tratamiento : No se prevé que el producto represente un riesgo significativo en condiciones normales de uso. 

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas incompatibilidades 

Medidas técnicas : Conservar en un lugar fresco y bien ventilado, lejos del calor. 
Condiciones de almacenamiento : Conservar en un lugar fresco. Proteger de la luz solar. 
Materiales de embalaje : Conservar siempre el producto en un envase del mismo material que el envase original. 

SECCIÓN 8  Controles de exposición/protección individual 

8.1. Parámetros de control 

No hay más información disponible 
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8.2. Controles técnicos apropiados 

Controles técnicos apropiados : Garantizar una ventilación adecuada en el lugar de trabajo. 
Controles de exposición medioambiental : Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. 

8.3. Medidas de protección personal, como equipos de protección individual 

Equipo de protección individual: 
Utilizar el equipo de protección individual recomendado. 
 

Protección de las manos: 

Guantes protectores 
 

Protección de los ojos: 

Gafas de seguridad 
 

Protección de la piel y el cuerpo: 

Llevar ropa de protección adecuada 
 

Protección respiratoria: 

En caso de ventilación insuficiente, utilizar un equipo de protección respiratoria adecuado 
 

Símbolo(s) del equipo de protección personal: 

   

SECCIÓN 9 Propiedades físicas y químicas 

9.1. Propiedades físicas y químicas básicas 

Estado físico : Líquido 
Color : Información no disponible 
Olor : Información no disponible 
Umbral olfativo : Información no disponible 
pH : Información no disponible 
Punto de fusión : No aplicable 
Punto de congelación : Información no disponible 
Punto de ebullición : Información no disponible 
Punto de inflamación : Información no disponible 
Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas) : No aplicable. 
Presión de vapor : Información no disponible 
Densidad de vapor relativa a 20 °C : Información no disponible 
Densidad de relativa : Información no disponible 
Solubilidad : Información no disponible 
Coeficiente de reparto n-octanol/agua (Log Pow) : Información no disponible 
Temperatura de autoinflamación : Información no disponible 
Temperatura de descomposición : Información no disponible 
Viscosidad cinemática : Información no disponible 
Límites de explosividad : Información no disponible 
Características de las partículas : Información no disponible 
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SULFONATO DE OLEFINA C14-16 DE SODIO 
Características de las partículas Información no disponible 

 

 
1-Propanamio, N-(3-aminopropil)-2-hidroxi-N,N-dimetil-3-sulfo-, derivados N-acil coco, hidróxidos, sales internas 
Características de las partículas Información no disponible 

 

COCAMIDOPROPIL BETAÍNA 
Características de las partículas Información no disponible 

 

Ácidos grasos, coco, ésteres de 2-sulfoetilo, sales de sodio 
Características de las partículas Información no disponible 

 

Amidas, coco, N-(2-hidroxipropil) 
Características de las partículas Información no disponible 

9.2. Datos relevantes respecto a las clases de peligro físico (adicionales) 

No hay más información disponible 

SECCIÓN 10  Estabilidad y reactividad 

10.1. Reactividad 

El producto no es reactivo en condiciones normales de utilización, almacenamiento y transporte. 

10.2. Estabilidad química 

Estable en condiciones normales. 

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas 

No se conoce ninguna reacción peligrosa en condiciones normales de uso. 

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse 

Ninguna en las condiciones de almacenamiento y manipulación recomendadas (ver sección 7). 

10.5. Materiales incompatibles 

No hay más información disponible. 

10.6. Productos de descomposición peligrosos 

En condiciones normales de almacenamiento y utilización, no deberían de generarse productos de descomposición peligrosos. 
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SECCIÓN 11 Información toxicológica 

11.1. Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos 

Toxicidad aguda (oral) : No clasificado 
Toxicidad aguda (cutánea) : No clasificado 
Toxicidad aguda (inhalación) : No clasificado 
 

Corrosión o irritación cutáneas : Provoca irritación cutánea. 
 
Lesiones o irritación ocular graves : Provoca irritación ocular grave. 
 
Sensibilización cutánea o respiratoria : Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel. 
 

Mutagenicidad en células germinales : No clasificado 
 
Carcinogenicidad : No clasificado 
 
Toxicidad para la reproducción : No clasificado 
 

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos 
(STOT)-exposición única 

: No clasificado 

 

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos 
(STOT)-exposición repetida 

: No clasificado 

 

Peligro por aspiración : No clasificado 
 

Síntomas/efectos tras inhalación : Ninguno en condiciones normales. 
Síntomas/efectos tras contacto con la piel : Irritación. Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel. 
Síntomas/efectos tras contacto con los ojos : Irritación ocular. 
Síntomas/efectos tras ingestión : Ninguno en condiciones normales. 

SECCIÓN 12 Información ecológica 

12.1. Ecotoxicidad 

Ecología - general : Tóxico para los organismos acuáticos. Nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos 
nocivos duraderos. 

Peligroso a corto plazo (agudo) para el medio 
ambiente acuático 

: Tóxico para los organismos acuáticos. 

Peligroso a largo plazo (crónico) para el medio 
ambiente acuático 

: Nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos. 

 

SECCIÓN 13 Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación 

Normativa regional sobre residuos : Eliminar de acuerdo con la normativa oficial. 
Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos : Eliminar el contenido/recipiente de acuerdo con las instrucciones de reciclaje del recolector 

homologado. 
Recomendaciones para la eliminación de las aguas 
residuales 

: Eliminar de acuerdo con la normativa oficial. 

Recomendaciones para la eliminación de 
productos/envases 

: Eliminar de acuerdo con la normativa oficial. 

Información adicional : No reutilizar los recipientes vacíos. 
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SECCIÓN 14 Información relativa al transporte 

De conformidad con DOT / TDG / IMDG / IATA 

DOT TDG IMDG IATA 

14.1. Número ONU 
No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable 

14.2. Designación oficial de transporte 
No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable 

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte 
No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable 

14.4. Grupo de embalaje 
No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable 

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente 
No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable 

No hay información adicional disponible 

14.6. Transporte a granel 

No aplicable 

14.7. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios 

DOT 
No aplicable 
 
TDG 
No aplicable 
 
IMDG 
No aplicable 
 
IATA 
No aplicable 

SECCIÓN 15 Información reglamentaria 

15.1. Regulaciones federales de EE. UU. 

Situación comercial de los componentes según la Ley de Control de Sustancias Tóxicas (TSCA) de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental de Estados 
Unidos (EPA): 

Denominación N.º CAS Inclusión en listas 
regulatorias 

Situación comercial Indicadores 

SULFONATO DE OLEFINA C14-16 DE SODIO 68439-57-6  No incluido  -   

1-Propanamio, N-(3-aminopropil)-2-hidroxi-N,N-
dimetil-3-sulfo-, derivados N-acil coco, hidróxidos, 
sales internas 

68139-30-0 No incluido  -   
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Denominación N.º CAS Inclusión en listas 
regulatorias 

Situación comercial Indicadores 

COCAMIDOPROPIL BETAÍNA 61789-40-0 No incluido  -   

Ácidos grasos, coco, ésteres de 2-sulfoetilo, sales de 
sodio 

61789-32-0 No incluido  -   

Amidas, coco, N-(2-hidroxipropil) 68333-82-4 No incluido  -   

15.2. Regulaciones internacionales 

CANADÁ 
No hay más información disponible 

Regulaciones de la UE 
No hay más información disponible 

Regulaciones nacionales 
No hay más información disponible 

15.3. Regulaciones estatales de EE. UU. 

No hay más información disponible 

SECCIÓN 16 Otra información 

De conformidad con el título 29 del Código de Regulaciones Federales (CFR) § 1910.1200, Norma de Comunicación de Peligros (HCS) 
Fecha de emisión : 28/05/2025 
 

Texto completo de las clases e indicaciones de peligro 

H315 Provoca irritación cutánea 

H317 Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel 

H318 Provoca lesiones oculares graves 

H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave 

H400 Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos 

H401 Tóxico para los organismos acuáticos 

H411 Tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos 

H412 Nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos 

Ficha de datos de seguridad (FDS), EE. UU. 

La información proporcionada se basa en nuestro conocimiento actual y tiene como único objetivo describir el producto a efectos de los requisitos de 
salud, seguridad y medio ambiente. Por lo tanto, no debe interpretarse como garantía de ninguna propiedad específica del producto. 
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섹션 1 식별 정보 

1.1 제품 식별자 

제품 형태 : 혼합물 

제품명 : Mirrorball 샴푸 reformv3 

 

1.2. 기타 식별 수단 

추가 정보 없음 

1.3. 해당 화학물질의 권장 용도와 사용상 제한 사항 

물질/혼합물의 사용 용도 : 화장품 

1.4. 공급업체 정보 

amika 
25 Kent Ave, Suite 302  
Brooklyn, NY, 11249 
UNITED STATES 
T +1 718-599-1375 

1.5. 긴급 전화번호 

CHEMTREC: +1 (800) 424-9300 / +1 (703) 527-3887 

섹션 2 위험 정보 

2.1. 물질 또는 혼합물의 분류 

GHS 미국 분류 

피부 부식성/자극성, 카테고리２ H315 피부 자극을 유발할 수 있음. 

심한 눈 손상성/눈 자극성, 카테고리２ H319 심한 눈 자극을 유발할 수 있음. 

피부 과민성, 카테고리 1 H317 알레르기성 피부 반응을 유발할 수 있음. 

수생 환경 유해성 - 급성 위험, 카테고리 2 H401 수생 생물에 유독함. 

수생 환경 유해성 - 만성 위험, 카테고리 3 H412 수생 생물에 장기적으로 유해함. 

H문구 전체 텍스트: 섹션 16을 참고하십시오. 
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2.2. 라벨 요소 

GHS 미국 라벨링 

유해위험 그림문자(GHS US) : 

 

     

신호어(GHS US) : 경고 

유해위험 문구(GHS US) : H315 - 피부 자극을 유발할 수 있음 

H317 - 알레르기성 피부 반응을 유발할 수 있음 

H319 - 심한 눈 자극을 유발할 수 있음 

H401 - 수생 생물에 유독함 

H412 - 수생 생물에 장기적으로 유해함 

예방 문구(GHS US) : P261 - 증기 또는 스프레이를 흡입하지 않도록 하십시오. 

P264 - 취급 후 손, 팔, 얼굴을 깨끗하게 씻으십시오. 

P272 - 오염된 작업복은 작업장 밖으로 반출해서는 안 됩니다. 

P273 - 환경에 방출되지 않도록 하십시오. 

P280 - 보호 장갑을 착용하십시오. 

P302+P352 - 피부 접촉 시: 다량의 물로 씻으십시오. 

P305+P351+P338 - 눈에 들어간 경우: 물로 조심스럽게 몇 분 동안 헹구십시오. 콘택트렌즈를 

착용 중이고 쉽게 뺄 수 있는 상태라면 렌즈를 빼고, 계속 헹구십시오. 

P321 - 특정 치료가 필요함(이 라벨의 추가 응급 처치 지침을 참조하십시오). 

P333+P313 - 피부 자극이나 발진이 발생한 경우: 의학적 조언 또는 진료를 받으십시오. 

P337+P313 - 눈 자극이 지속되는 경우: 의학적 조언 또는 진료를 받으십시오. 

P362 + P364 - 오염된 의복은 벗고 재사용 전에 세탁하십시오. 

P501 - 내용물 및/또는 용기는 지역, 국가 및/또는 국제 규정에 따라 지정된 유해 폐기물 또는 특수 

폐기물 수거 장소에 폐기하십시오. 

2.3. 알려져 있거나 합리적으로 예상되는 사용과 관련된 유해성/위험성 

추가 정보 없음 

2.4. 달리 분류되지 않은 유해성/위험성 

추가 정보 없음 

2.5. 미확인 급성 독성 

추가 정보 없음 
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섹션 3 조성/성분 정보 

3.1. 물질 

해당 없음 

3.2. 혼합물 

이름 제품 식별자 % GHS 미국 분류 

소듐 C14-16 올레핀설폰산염 CAS 번호: 68439-57-6  5~10 피부 자극. 2, H315 

눈 손상. 1, H318 

 

1-프로파나모늄, N-(3-아미노프로필)-2-하이드록시-N,N-

디메틸-3-설포-, N-코코아실 유도체, 하이드록사이드, 내부염 

CAS 번호: 68139-30-0 1~5 눈 자극. 2, H319 

수생 급성 1, H400 

수생 만성 2, H411 

코카미도프로필 베타인 CAS 번호: 61789-40-0 1~5 피부 자극. 2, H315 

눈 손상. 2, H319 

피부 과민성. 1, H317 

수생 만성 3, H412 

지방산, 코코, 2-설포에틸 에스터, 나트륨염 CAS 번호: 61789-32-0 1~5 눈 자극. 2, H319 

수생 만성 3, H412 

아마이드, 코코, N-(2-하이드록시프로필) CAS 번호: 68333-82-4 1~5 피부 자극. 2, H315 

눈 손상. 1, H318 

수생 만성 2, H411 

위험물 등급 및 H문구 전체 텍스트: 섹션 16을 참고하십시오. 

섹션 4 응급 처치 

4.1. 필요한 응급 처치의 설명 

일반적인 응급 처치 : 몸이 불편할 경우, 의학적 조언을 받으십시오. 

흡입 시 응급 처치 : 해당 인원을 신선한 공기가 통하는 곳으로 옮기고, 편안한 자세로 호흡할 수 있게 하십시오. 

피부 접촉 시 응급 처치 : 다량의 물로 피부를 씻으십시오. 오염된 의복을 벗기십시오. 피부 자극이나 발진이 발생한 경우: 

의학적 조언/진료를 받으십시오. 
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눈 접촉 시 응급 처치 : 물로 조심스럽게 몇 분 동안 헹구십시오. 콘택트렌즈를 착용 중이고 쉽게 뺄 수 있는 상태라면 

렌즈를 빼고, 계속 헹구십시오. 눈 자극이 지속되는 경우: 의학적 조언/진료를 받으십시오. 

섭취 시 응급 처치 : 몸이 불편하면 독극물 관리 센터 또는 의사에게 연락하십시오. 

4.2. 급성 및 지연의 가장 중요한 증상/영향 

흡입 후 증상/영향 : 정상 조건에서는 없음. 

피부 접촉 후 증상/영향 : 자극. 알레르기성 피부 반응을 유발할 수 있음. 

눈 접촉 후 증상/영향 : 눈 자극. 

섭취 후 증상/영향 : 정상 조건에서는 없음. 

4.3. 즉각적인 의학적 진료 및 특수 치료가 필요한 징후 

기타 의학적 조언 또는 치료 : 증상에 따라 치료하십시오. 

섹션 5: 소방 조치 

5.1. 적절한 (및 부적절한) 소화 물질 

적절한 소화 물질 : 물 분무. 건식 분말. 포말. 이산화탄소. 

부적절한 소화 물질 : 고압 물분사는 사용하지 마십시오. 

5.2. 화학물질로 인해 발생하는 특정 위험 

화재 위험 : 화재 위험 없음. 

폭발 위험 : 직접적인 폭발 위험 없음. 

화재 시 생성되는 유해한 분해 생성물 : 유독 가스가 발생할 수 있음. 

5.3. 소방 인원을 위한 특수 보호 장비 및 예방조치 

화재 진압 지침 : 안전한 거리와 보호된 위치에서 화재를 진압하십시오. 호흡 보호구를 포함하여 적절한 보호 장비 

없이 화재 지역에 진입하지 마십시오. 

화재 진압 중 보호 조치 : 적절한 보호 장비 없이 조치를 시도하지 마십시오. 자가 호흡 장비. 완전한 보호복 착용. 

섹션 6 우발적 유출 시 조치 

6.1. 개인 주의 사항, 보호 장비 및 긴급 조치 

일반적인 조치 : 안전이 확보된 상황에서만 누출을 차단하십시오. 제품이 하수도 또는 공공 수역으로 유입될 경우, 

관계 기관에 통지하십시오. 자재가 손상되지 않도록 누출된 물질을 흡수해 제거하십시오. 
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응급 대응 인력이 아닌 경우 

보호 장비 : 권장되는 개인 보호 장비를 착용하십시오. 

긴급 조치 : 누출된 구역을 환기하십시오. 피부나 눈에 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오. 먼지, 연기, 가스, 미스트, 

증기 또는 스프레이를 흡입하지 않도록 하십시오. 

응급 대응 인력의 경우 

보호 장비 : 적절한 보호 장비 없이 조치를 시도하지 마십시오. 자세한 내용은 섹션 8, '노출 관리/개인 

보호구'를 참조하십시오. 

긴급 조치 : 불필요한 인력은 현장에서 대피시키십시오. 안전이 확보된 상황에서만 누출을 차단하십시오. 

   

환경 예방조치 : 환경에 방출되지 않도록 하십시오. 

6.2. 차단 및 세척 방법과 도구 

차단 : 누출된 물질을 수거하십시오. 누출된 물질이 퍼지거나 하수 및 하천으로 유입되지 않도록 

제방이나 흡착제로 차단하십시오. 가능한 한 위험 없이 누출을 멈추십시오. 

세척 방법 : 흡착제를 사용하여 액체 누출물을 흡수해 제거하십시오. 

기타 정보 : 자재 및 고형 잔류물은 승인된 장소에 폐기하십시오. 

   
   
 

  

자세한 내용은 섹션 13을 참조하십시오. 

섹션 7 취급 및 보관 

7.1. 안전한 취급을 위한 예방조치 

안전한 취급을 위한 예방조치 : 작업장의 통풍이 원활하게 될 수 있도록 하십시오. 피부나 눈에 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오. 개인 

보호 장비를 착용하십시오. 먼지, 연기, 가스, 미스트, 증기 또는 스프레이를 흡입하지 않도록 

하십시오. 

위생 조치 : 오염된 의복은 재사용 전에 세탁하십시오. 오염된 작업복은 작업장 밖으로 반출해서는 안 됩니다. 

이 제품을 사용하는 동안에는 음식을 먹고 마시거나 흡연하지 마십시오. 제품 취급 후에는 항상 

손을 씻으십시오. 

가공 과정에서 추가로 발생할 수 있는 위험 : 정상적인 사용 조건에서는 특별한 위험이 예상되지 않습니다. 

7.2. 안전한 보관 조건 및 부적합 제품 

기술적 조치 : 열원이 없는 서늘하고 통풍이 잘되는 장소에 보관하십시오. 

보관 조건 : 서늘한 곳에 보관하십시오. 직사광선을 피하십시오. 
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포장재 : 제품은 항상 원래 용기와 동일한 재질의 용기에 보관하십시오. 

섹션 8 노출 관리/개인 보호구 

8.1. 관리 변수 

추가 정보 없음 

8.2. 적절한 엔지니어링 관리 

적절한 엔지니어링 관리 : 작업장의 통풍이 원활하게 될 수 있도록 하십시오. 

환경 노출 관리 : 환경에 방출되지 않도록 하십시오. 

8.3. 개인 보호 장비 등 개인 보호 조치 

개인 보호 장비: 

권장되는 개인 보호 장비를 착용하십시오. 
 

손 보호: 

보호 장갑 
 

눈 보호: 

안전 안경 
 

피부 및 신체 보호: 

적절한 보호복을 착용하십시오. 
 

호흡기 보호: 

환기가 충분하지 않은 경우, 적절한 호흡 보호 장비를 착용하십시오. 
 

개인 보호 장비 기호: 
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섹션 9 물리적 및 화학적 특성 

9.1. 기본 물리적 및 화학적 특성 

성상 : 액체 

색상 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

냄새 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

냄새 역치 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

pH : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

녹는점 : 해당 없음 

어는점 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

끓는점 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

인화점 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

인화성(고체, 기체) : 해당 없음. 

증기압 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

20°C 기준 상대 증기 밀도 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

상대 밀도 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

용해도 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

분배 계수: n-옥탄올/물(Log Pow) : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

자연 발화 온도 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

분해 온도 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

운동 점도 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

폭발 한계 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

입자 특성 : 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

소듐 C14-16 올레핀설폰산염 

입자 특성 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

 

 
1-프로파나모늄, N-(3-아미노프로필)-2-하이드록시-N,N-디메틸-3-설포-, N-코코아실 유도체, 하이드록사이드, 내부염 

입자 특성 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

 

코카미도프로필 베타인 

입자 특성 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 
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지방산, 코코, 2-설포에틸 에스터, 나트륨염 

입자 특성 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

 

아마이드, 코코, N-(2-하이드록시프로필) 

입자 특성 이용 가능한 데이터 없음 

9.2. 물리적 위험물 등급 관련 추가 데이터 

추가 정보 없음 

섹션 10 안정성 및 반응성 

10.1. 반응성 

본 제품은 일반적인 사용, 보관 및 운송 조건에서 반응성을 나타내지 않음. 

10.2. 화학적 안정성 

정상 조건에서는 안정적임. 

10.3. 유해 반응 가능성 

정상적인 사용 조건에서는 알려진 위험한 반응 없음. 

10.4. 피해야 할 조건 

권장되는 보관 및 취급 조건(섹션 7 참조)에서는 해당 사항 없음. 

10.5. 비호환 물질 

추가 정보 없음 

10.6. 유해한 분해 생성물 

정상적인 보관 및 사용 조건에서는 유해한 분해 생성물이 생성되지 않습니다. 

섹션 11 독성학적 정보 

11.1. 독성학적 영향에 관한 정보 

급성 독성(경구) : 분류되지 않음 
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급성 독성(피부) : 분류되지 않음 

급성 독성(흡입) : 분류되지 않음 
 

피부 부식성/자극성 : 피부 자극을 유발할 수 있음. 

 

심한 눈 손상성/자극성 : 심한 눈 자극을 유발할 수 있음. 

 

호흡기 또는 피부 과민성 : 알레르기성 피부 반응을 유발할 수 있음. 
 

생식세포 변이원성 : 분류되지 않음 

 

발암성 : 분류되지 않음 

 

생식독성 : 분류되지 않음 
 

STOT - 단일 노출 : 분류되지 않음 
 

STOT - 반복 노출 : 분류되지 않음 
 

흡인 유해성 : 분류되지 않음 
 

흡입 후 증상/영향 : 정상 조건에서는 없음. 

피부 접촉 후 증상/영향 : 자극. 알레르기성 피부 반응을 유발할 수 있음. 

눈 접촉 후 증상/영향 : 눈 자극. 

섭취 후 증상/영향 : 정상 조건에서는 없음. 

섹션 12 생태학적 정보 

12.1. 생태독성 

생태 - 일반 : 수생 생물에 유독함. 수생 생물에 장기적으로 유해함. 

수생 환경에 대한 유해성(단기·급성) : 수생 생물에 유독함. 

수생 환경에 대한 유해성(장기·만성) : 수생 생물에 장기적으로 유해함. 

 

섹션 13 폐기 시 고려사항 

지역별 폐기물 규정 : 폐기 절차는 공식 규정에 따라 진행해야 합니다. 

폐기물 처리 방법 : 내용물/용기는 허가된 수거업체의 분류 지침에 따라 폐기하십시오. 

하수 처리 관련 권장 사항 : 폐기 절차는 공식 규정에 따라 진행해야 합니다. 

제품/포장 폐기 관련 권장 사항 : 폐기 절차는 공식 규정에 따라 진행해야 합니다. 

추가 정보 : 빈 용기는 재사용하지 마십시오. 
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섹션 14 운송 정보 

DOT / TDG / IMDG / IATA 규정에 따름 

DOT TDG IMDG IATA 

14.1. UN 번호 

해당 없음 해당 없음 해당 없음 해당 없음 

14.2. 정식운송품명 

해당 없음 해당 없음 해당 없음 해당 없음 

14.3. 운송 위험물 등급 

해당 없음 해당 없음 해당 없음 해당 없음 

14.4. 포장 등급 

해당 없음 해당 없음 해당 없음 해당 없음 

14.5. 환경 유해성/위험성 

해당 없음 해당 없음 해당 없음 해당 없음 

보충 정보 없음 

14.6. 대량 운송 

해당 없음 

14.7. 사용자 주의 사항 

DOT 
해당 없음 

 
TDG 
해당 없음 

 
IMDG 
해당 없음 

 
IATA 
해당 없음 
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섹션 15 규제 정보 

15.1. 연방 규제 

미국 환경보호국의 독성물질 관리법(TSCA)에 따른 각 성분의 상업적 등록 상태: 

이름 CAS 번호 리스트 등재 
여부 

상업적 등록 상태 상태 표시 

소듐 C14-16 올레핀설폰산염 68439-57-6  등재되지 않음  -   

 

1-프로파나모늄, N-(3-아미노프로필)-2-하이드록시-

N,N-디메틸-3-설포-, N-코코아실 유도체, 

하이드록사이드, 내부염 

68139-30-0 등재되지 않음  -   

코카미도프로필 베타인 61789-40-0 등재되지 않음  -   

지방산, 코코, 2-설포에틸 에스터, 나트륨염 61789-32-0 등재되지 않음  -   

아마이드, 코코, N-(2-하이드록시프로필) 68333-82-4 등재되지 않음  -   

15.2. 국제 규정 

캐나다 

추가 정보 없음 

EU 규정 

추가 정보 없음 

국가별 규정 

추가 정보 없음 

15.3. 주별 규정 

추가 정보 없음 

섹션 16 기타 정보 

29 CFR § 1910.1200, 유해 정보 전달 기준(HCS)에 따름 

발행일 : 2025년 5월 28일 
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위험물 등급 및 H문구 전체 텍스트 

H315 피부 자극을 유발할 수 있음 

H317 알레르기성 피부 반응을 유발할 수 있음 

H318 심한 눈 손상을 유발할 수 있음 

H319 심한 눈 자극을 유발할 수 있음 

H400 수생 생물에 매우 유독함 

H401 수생 생물에 유독함 

H411 수생 생물에 장기적으로 유독함 

H412 수생 생물에 장기적으로 유해함 

안전보건자료(SDS), 미국 

본 정보는 현재의 지식을 바탕으로 하며, 건강, 안전, 환경 관련 요구사항에 따라 제품을 설명하기 위한 것입니다. 따라서 본 정보가 제품의 특정한 특성을 

보증하는 것으로 해석되어서는 안 됩니다. 
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SECTION 1 Identification 

1.1. Product identifier 

Product form : Mixture 
Product name : Mirrorball Shampoo reformv3 

 

1.2. Other means of identification 

No additional information available 

1.3. Recommended use of the chemical and restrictions on use 

Use of the substance/mixture : Cosmetics 

1.4. Supplier's details 

amika 
25 Kent Ave, Suite 302  
Brooklyn, NY, 11249 
UNITED STATES 
T +1 718-599-1375 

1.5. Emergency phone number 

CHEMTREC: +1 (800) 424-9300 / +1 (703) 527-3887 

SECTION 2 Hazard Identification 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 

GHS US classification 
Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 2 H315 Causes skin irritation. 
Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2 H319 Causes serious eye irritation. 
Skin sensitization, Category 1 H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Acute Hazard, Category 2 H401 Toxic to aquatic life. 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Chronic Hazard, Category 3 H412 Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Full text of H statements : see section 16 

2.2. Label elements 

GHS US labeling 
Hazard pictograms (GHS US) : 

 

     

Signal word (GHS US) : Warning 
Hazard statements (GHS US) : H315 - Causes skin irritation 

H317 - May cause an allergic skin reaction 
H319 - Causes serious eye irritation 



 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS) 
 

 

   

5/28/2025 (Issue date) US - en 2/9 
 

H401 - Toxic to aquatic life 
H412 - Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects 

Precautionary statements (GHS US) : P261 - Avoid breathing vapors, spray. 
P264 - Wash hands, forearms and face thoroughly after handling. 
P272 - Contaminated work clothing must not be allowed out of the workplace. 
P273 - Avoid release to the environment. 
P280 - Wear protective gloves. 
P302+P352 - If on skin: Wash with plenty of water. 
P305+P351+P338 - IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove 
contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. 
P321 - Specific treatment (see supplemental first aid instruction on this label). 
P333+P313 - If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice or attention. 
P337+P313 - If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice or attention. 
P362+P364 - Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse. 
P501 - Dispose of contents and/or container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in 
accordance with local, regional, national and/or international regulations. 

2.3. Hazards associated with known or reasonably anticipated uses 

No additional information available 

2.4. Hazards not otherwise classified 

No additional information available 

2.5. Unknown acute toxicity 

No additional information available 

SECTION 3 Composition/information on ingredients 

3.1. Substances 

Not applicable 

3.2. Mixtures 

Name Product identifier % GHS US classification 
SODIUM C14-16 OLEFIN SULFONATE CAS-No.: 68439-57-6  5 – 10 Skin Irrit. 2, H315 

Eye Dam. 1, H318 

 
1-Propanaminium, N-(3-aminopropyl)-2-hydroxy-N,N-
dimethyl-3-sulfo-, N-coco acyl derivs., hydroxides, inner salts 

CAS-No.: 68139-30-0 1 – 5 Eye Irrit. 2, H319 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 
Aquatic Chronic 2, H411 

COCAMIDOPROPYL BETAINE CAS-No.: 61789-40-0 1 – 5 Skin Irrit. 2, H315 
Eye Irrit. 2, H319 
Skin Sens. 1, H317 
Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 

Fatty acids, coco, 2-sulfoethyl esters, sodium salts CAS-No.: 61789-32-0 1 – 5 Eye Irrit. 2, H319 
Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 
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Name Product identifier % GHS US classification 
Amides, coco, N-(2-hydroxypropyl) CAS-No.: 68333-82-4 1 – 5 Skin Irrit. 2, H315 

Eye Dam. 1, H318 
Aquatic Chronic 2, H411 

Full text of hazard classes and H-statements : see section 16 

SECTION 4 First aid measures 

4.1. Description of necessary first-aid measures 

First-aid measures general : If you feel unwell, seek medical advice. 
First-aid measures after inhalation : Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. 
First-aid measures after skin contact : Wash skin with plenty of water. Take off contaminated clothing. If skin irritation or rash occurs: 

Get medical advice/attention. 
First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to 

do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention. 
First-aid measures after ingestion : Call a poison center/doctor/physician if you feel unwell. 

4.2. Most important symptoms/effects, acute and delayed 

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : None under normal conditions. 
Symptoms/effects after skin contact : Irritation. May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
Symptoms/effects after eye contact : Eye irritation. 
Symptoms/effects after ingestion : None under normal conditions. 

4.3. Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed, if necessary 

Other medical advice or treatment : Treat symptomatically. 

SECTION 5: Fire-fighting measures 

5.1. Suitable (and unsuitable) extinguishing media 

Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray. Dry powder. Foam. Carbon dioxide. 
Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. 

5.2. Specific hazards arising from the chemical 

Fire hazard : No fire hazard. 
Explosion hazard : No direct explosion hazard. 
Hazardous decomposition products in case of fire : Toxic fumes may be released. 

5.3. Special protective equipment and precautions for fire-fighters 

Firefighting instructions : Fight fire from safe distance and protected location. Do not enter fire area without proper 
protective equipment, including respiratory protection. 

Protection during firefighting : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Self-contained breathing 
apparatus. Complete protective clothing. 
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SECTION 6 Accidental release measures 

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

General measures : Stop leak if safe to do so. Notify authorities if product enters sewers or public waters. Absorb 
spillage to prevent material-damage. 

For non-emergency personnel 
Protective equipment : Wear recommended personal protective equipment. 
Emergency procedures : Ventilate spillage area. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Avoid breathing 

dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. 

For emergency responders 
Protective equipment : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. For further information refer 

to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection". 
Emergency procedures : Evacuate unnecessary personnel. Stop leak if safe to do so. 
   
Environmental precautions : Avoid release to the environment. 

6.2. Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up 

For containment : Collect spillage. Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into 
sewers or streams. Stop leak, if possible without risk. 

Methods for cleaning up : Take up liquid spill into absorbent material. 
Other information : Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site. 
   
   
 

  

For further information refer to section 13 

SECTION 7 Handling and storage 

7.1. Precautions for safe handling 

Precautions for safe handling : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Wear personal 
protective equipment. Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. 

Hygiene measures : Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed 
out of the workplace. Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Always wash hands 
after handling the product. 

Additional hazards when processed : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use. 

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including incompatibilities 

Technical measures : Keep in a cool, well-ventilated place away from heat. 
Storage conditions : Keep cool. Protect from sunlight. 
Packaging materials : Store always product in container of same material as original container. 

SECTION 8 Exposure controls/personal protection 

8.1. Control parameters 

No additional information available 
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8.2. Appropriate engineering controls 

Appropriate engineering controls : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. 
Environmental exposure controls : Avoid release to the environment. 

8.3. Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment 

Personal protective equipment: 
Wear recommended personal protective equipment. 
 

Hand protection: 

Protective gloves 
 

Eye protection: 

Safety glasses 
 

Skin and body protection: 

Wear suitable protective clothing 
 

Respiratory protection: 

In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory equipment 
 

Personal protective equipment symbol(s): 

   

SECTION 9 Physical and chemical properties 

9.1. Basic physical and chemical properties 

Physical state : Liquid 
Color : No data available 
Odor : No data available 
Odor threshold : No data available 
pH : No data available 
Melting point : Not applicable 
Freezing point : No data available 
Boiling point : No data available 
Flash point : No data available 
Flammability (solid, gas) : Not applicable. 
Vapor pressure : No data available 
Relative vapor density at 20°C : No data available 
Relative density : No data available 
Solubility : No data available 
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow) : No data available 
Auto-ignition temperature : No data available 
Decomposition temperature : No data available 
Viscosity, kinematic : No data available 
Explosion limits : No data available 
Particle characteristics : No data available 
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SODIUM C14-16 OLEFIN SULFONATE 
Particle characteristics No data available 

 

 
1-Propanaminium, N-(3-aminopropyl)-2-hydroxy-N,N-dimethyl-3-sulfo-, N-coco acyl derivs., hydroxides, inner salts 
Particle characteristics No data available 

 

COCAMIDOPROPYL BETAINE 
Particle characteristics No data available 

 

Fatty acids, coco, 2-sulfoethyl esters, sodium salts 
Particle characteristics No data available 

 

Amides, coco, N-(2-hydroxypropyl) 
Particle characteristics No data available 

9.2. Data relevant with regard to physical hazard classes (supplemental) 

No additional information available 

SECTION 10 Stability and reactivity 

10.1. Reactivity 

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport. 

10.2. Chemical stability 

Stable under normal conditions. 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use. 

10.4. Conditions to avoid 

None under recommended storage and handling conditions (see section 7). 

10.5. Incompatible materials 

No additional information available 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 

Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous decomposition products should not be produced. 
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SECTION 11 Toxicological information 

11.1. Information on toxicological effects 

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified 
 

Skin corrosion/irritation : Causes skin irritation. 
 
Serious eye damage/irritation : Causes serious eye irritation. 
 
Respiratory or skin sensitization : May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
 

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified 
 
Carcinogenicity : Not classified 
 
Reproductive toxicity : Not classified 
 

STOT-single exposure : Not classified 
 

STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified 
 

Aspiration hazard : Not classified 
 

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : None under normal conditions. 
Symptoms/effects after skin contact : Irritation. May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
Symptoms/effects after eye contact : Eye irritation. 
Symptoms/effects after ingestion : None under normal conditions. 

SECTION 12 Ecological information 

12.1. Ecotoxicity 

Ecology - general : Toxic to aquatic life. Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment, short–term 
(acute) 

: Toxic to aquatic life. 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, long–term 
(chronic) 

: Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

 

SECTION 13 Disposal considerations 

Regional waste regulation : Disposal must be done according to official regulations. 
Waste treatment methods : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s sorting instructions. 
Sewage disposal recommendations : Disposal must be done according to official regulations. 
Product/Packaging disposal recommendations : Disposal must be done according to official regulations. 
Additional information : Do not re-use empty containers. 

SECTION 14 Transport information 

In accordance with DOT / TDG / IMDG / IATA 
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DOT TDG IMDG IATA 

14.1. UN number 
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

14.2. Proper Shipping Name 
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

14.4. Packing group 
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

14.5. Environmental hazards 
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

No supplementary information available 

14.6. Transport in bulk 

Not applicable 

14.7. Special precautions for user 

DOT 
Not applicable 
 
TDG 
Not applicable 
 
IMDG 
Not applicable 
 
IATA 
Not applicable 

SECTION 15 Regulatory information 

15.1. Federal regulations 

Commercial status of components according to the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA): 

Name CAS-No. Listing Commercial 
status 

Flags 

SODIUM C14-16 OLEFIN SULFONATE 68439-57-6  Not present  -   

 
1-Propanaminium, N-(3-aminopropyl)-2-hydroxy-N,N-
dimethyl-3-sulfo-, N-coco acyl derivs., hydroxides, 
inner salts 

68139-30-0 Not present  -   

COCAMIDOPROPYL BETAINE 61789-40-0 Not present  -   

Fatty acids, coco, 2-sulfoethyl esters, sodium salts 61789-32-0 Not present  -   
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Name CAS-No. Listing Commercial 
status 

Flags 

Amides, coco, N-(2-hydroxypropyl) 68333-82-4 Not present  -   

15.2. International regulations 

CANADA 
No additional information available 

EU-Regulations 
No additional information available 

National regulations 
No additional information available 

15.3. State regulations 

No additional information available 

SECTION 16 Other information 

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS) 
Issue date : 5/28/2025 
 

Full text of hazard classes and H-statements 

H315 Causes skin irritation 

H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction 

H318 Causes serious eye damage 

H319 Causes serious eye irritation 

H400 Very toxic to aquatic life 

H401 Toxic to aquatic life 

H411 Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects 

H412 Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects 

Safety Data Sheet (SDS), USA 

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental 
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product. 
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第 1 节：标识 

1.1.产品标识信息 

产品形态 ： 混合物 
产品名称 ： Mirrorball 洗发水 reformv3 

 

1.2.其他标识方法 

无其他可用信息 

1.3.化学品推荐用途及使用限制 

物质/混合物用途 ： 化妆品 

1.4.供应商详细信息 

amika 
25 Kent Ave, Suite 302  
Brooklyn, NY, 11249 
UNITED STATES（美国） 
电话：+1 718-599-1375 

1.5.应急电话号码 

CHEMTREC：+1 (800) 424-9300/+1 (703) 527-3887 

第 2 节：危害标识 

2.1.物质或混合物分类 

GHS US 分类 

皮肤腐蚀/刺激，类别 2 H315 引起皮肤刺激。 
严重眼损伤/眼刺激，类别 2 H319 引起严重眼刺激。 
皮肤致敏，类别 1 H317 可能引起皮肤过敏反应。 
水生环境危害 — 急性危害，类别 2 H401 对水生生物有毒。 
水生环境危害 — 慢性危害，类别 3 H412 对水生生物有害，且具有长期影响。 
危险声明完整内容：参见第 16 节 

2.2.标签要素 

GHS US 标签 

危险性符号 (GHS US) ： 

 

     

信号词 (GHS US) ： 警告 
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危险声明 (GHS US) ： H315 - 引起皮肤刺激。 
H317 - 可能引起皮肤过敏反应。 
H319 - 引起严重眼刺激。 
H401 - 对水生生物有毒。 
H412 - 对水生生物有害，且具有长期影响。 

防范说明 (GHS US) ： P261 - 避免吸入蒸汽、喷雾。 
P264 - 处理后彻底清洗双手、前臂和面部。 
P272 - 受污染的工作服不得带出工作场所。 
P273 - 避免释放到环境中。 
P280 - 佩戴防护手套。 
P302+P352 - 如皮肤沾染：用水充分清洗。 
P305+P351+P338 - 如进入眼睛：用清水小心冲洗几分钟。如果佩戴隐形眼镜，在方便的情况下
需将其摘除，然后继续冲洗。 
P321 - 特殊处理（参见本标签补充急救说明）。 
P333+P313 - 如出现皮肤刺激或皮疹：求医或就诊。 
P337+P313 - 如眼刺激持续：求医或就诊。 
P362 + P364 - 脱掉沾染的衣服，清洗后方可重新使用。 
P501 - 根据当地、地区、国家及/或国际法规，将内容物和/或容器送至危险废物或特殊废物收集点
处置。 

2.3.与已知或合理预期用途相关的危险 

无其他可用信息 

2.4.其他未分类危险 

无其他可用信息 

2.5.未知急性毒性 

无其他可用信息 

第 3 节：组成/成分信息 

3.1.物质 

不适用 

3.2.混合物 

名称 产品标识信息 % GHS US 分类 

C14-16 烯烃磺酸钠 CAS 编号：68439-57-6  5 – 10 皮肤刺激2，H315 
眼损伤1，H318 

1-丙胺，N-(3-氨基丙基)-2-羟基-N,N-二甲基-3-磺基，N-椰油酰
基衍生物，氢氧化物，内盐 

CAS 编号：68139-30-0 1 – 5 眼刺激2，H319 
急性水生毒性 1，H400 
慢性水生毒性 2，H411 
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名称 产品标识信息 % GHS US 分类 

椰油酰胺丙基甜菜碱 CAS 编号：61789-40-0 1 – 5 皮肤刺激2，H315 
眼刺激2，H319 
皮肤致敏1，H317 
慢性水生毒性 3，H412 

脂肪酸，椰油，2-磺酸乙酯，钠盐 CAS 编号：61789-32-0 1 – 5 眼刺激2，H319 
慢性水生毒性 3，H412 

酰胺，椰油，N-(2-羟丙基) CAS 编号：68333-82-4 1 – 5 皮肤刺激2，H315 
眼损伤1，H318 
慢性水生毒性 2，H411 

危险类别和危险声明完整内容：参见第 16 节 

第 4 节：急救措施 

4.1.必要急救措施说明 

一般急救措施 ： 如感觉不适，请就医。 
吸入后急救措施 ： 将人转移至空气新鲜处，保持呼吸舒适体位。 
皮肤接触后急救措施 ： 用大量清水冲洗皮肤。脱下受污染的衣物。如出现皮肤刺激或皮疹：求医/就诊。 
眼睛接触后急救措施 ： 用清水小心冲洗几分钟。如果佩戴隐形眼镜，在方便的情况下需将其摘除，然后继续冲洗。如眼

刺激持续：求医/就诊。 
摄入后急救措施 ： 如感觉不适，请致电中毒控制所/医生/医师。 

4.2.最重要的急慢性症状/影响 

吸入后的症状/影响 ： 无（正常条件下）。 
皮肤接触后的症状/影响 ： 刺激。可能引起皮肤过敏反应。 
眼睛接触后的症状/影响 ： 眼刺激。 
摄入后的症状/影响 ： 无（正常条件下）。 

4.3.必要时说明立即就诊和所需的特殊治疗方法 

其他医疗建议或治疗 ： 对症治疗。 

第 5 节：消防措施 

5.1.合适（和不合适）的灭火介质 

合适的灭火介质 ： 水雾。干粉。泡沫。二氧化碳。 
不合适的灭火介质 ： 请勿使用强力水流。 

5.2.化学品导致的特殊危险 

火灾危险 ： 无火灾危险。 
爆炸危险 ： 无直接爆炸危险。 
遇火产生的危险分解产物 ： 可能释放有毒烟雾。 
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5.3.消防员专业防护装备和预防措施 

消防说明 ： 需在安全距离和防护位置进行灭火。在未佩戴适用防护装置（包括呼吸防护装置）的情况下，请
勿进入火灾现场。 

消防期间的防护 ： 无合适防护装备时，请勿尝试采取灭火行动。需佩戴自给式呼吸器，穿戴全套防护服。 

第 6 节：泄漏应急处理 

6.1.作业人员防护措施、防护装备和应急程序 

一般措施 ： 如能保证安全，可设法堵塞泄漏。若产品流入下水道或公共水域，通知相关部门。吸收泄漏物，
以防造成物质损坏。 

对于非急救人员 

防护装备 ： 穿戴推荐的个人防护装备。 
应急程序 ： 对泄漏区域进行通风。避免皮肤和眼睛接触。避免吸入粉尘/烟/气体/气雾/蒸气/喷雾。 

对于急救人员 

防护装备 ： 无合适防护装备时，请勿尝试采取灭火行动。如需更多信息，请参见第 8 节：“接触控制/个
人防护”。 

应急程序 ： 疏散非必要人员。如能保证安全，可设法堵塞泄漏。 
   
环境预防措施 ： 避免释放到环境中。 

6.2.防漏和清理的方法及材料 

防漏 ： 收集泄漏物。使用堤坝或吸附材料围堵泄漏物，防止其扩散并流入下水道或水流。若无风险，尽
可能堵塞泄漏。 

清理方法 ： 使用吸收材料吸收液体泄漏物。 
其他信息 ： 在经授权场所处置材料或固体残渣。 
   
   
 

  

如需更多信息，请参见第 13 节 

第 7 节：处理和储存 

7.1.安全使用注意事项 

安全使用注意事项 ： 确保作业场所通风良好。避免皮肤和眼睛接触。穿戴个人防护装备。避免吸入粉尘/烟/气体/气雾/
蒸气/喷雾。 

卫生措施 ： 受污染的衣物需清洗后方可重新穿着。受污染的工作服不得带出工作场所。使用本产品时禁止进
食、饮水或吸烟。处理本产品后务必洗手。 

处理过程中的额外危险 ： 在预期的正常使用条件下，预计不会出现重大危险。 

7.2.安全储存条件（包括不相容物质） 

技术措施 ： 存放在通风良好的阴凉之地，远离热源。 
储存条件 ： 保持阴凉。避免阳光照射。 
包装材料 ： 产品应始终存放在与原始容器材质相同的容器中。 
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第 8 节：接触控制/个人防护 

8.1.控制参数 

无其他可用信息 

8.2.适当的工程控制 

适当的工程控制 ： 确保作业场所通风良好。 
环境接触控制 ： 避免释放到环境中。 

8.3.个人防护措施，比如个人防护装备 

个人防护装备： 
穿戴推荐的个人防护装备。 
 

手部防护： 

防护手套 
 

眼部防护： 

安全眼镜 
 

皮肤及身体防护： 

穿戴合适的防护衣物 
 

呼吸防护： 

若通风不足，需佩戴合适的呼吸防护设备 
 

个人防护装备符号： 

   

第 9 节：物理和化学特性 

9.1.基本物理和化学特性 

物理状态 ： 液体 
颜色 ： 无可用数据 
气味 ： 无可用数据 
气味阈值 ： 无可用数据 
pH 值 ： 无可用数据 
熔点 ： 不适用 
凝固点 ： 无可用数据 
沸点 ： 无可用数据 
闪点 ： 无可用数据 
可燃性（固体、气体） ： 不适用 
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蒸汽压力 ： 无可用数据 
20°C 时的相对蒸汽密度 ： 无可用数据 
相对密度 ： 无可用数据 
溶解性 ： 无可用数据 
正辛醇/水分配系数 (Log Pow) ： 无可用数据 
自燃温度 ： 无可用数据 
分解温度 ： 无可用数据 
运动黏度 ： 无可用数据 
爆炸极限 ： 无可用数据 
颗粒特性 ： 无可用数据 

C14-16 烯烃磺酸钠 

颗粒特性 无可用数据 

 

 
1-丙胺，N-(3-氨基丙基)-2-羟基-N,N-二甲基-3-磺基，N-椰油酰基衍生物，氢氧化物，内盐 

颗粒特性 无可用数据 

 

椰油酰胺丙基甜菜碱 

颗粒特性 无可用数据 

 

脂肪酸，椰油，2-磺酸乙酯，钠盐 

颗粒特性 无可用数据 

 

酰胺，椰油，N-(2-羟丙基) 

颗粒特性 无可用数据 

9.2.与物理危险类别相关的数据（补充说明） 

无其他可用信息 

第 10 节：稳定性和反应性 

10.1.反应性 

本产品在正常使用、储存及运输条件下无反应性。 

10.2.化学稳定性 

正常条件下可保持稳定。 

10.3.发生危险反应的可能性 

在正常使用条件下无已知危险反应。 
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10.4.应避免的情况 

在推荐的储存与处理条件下（参见第 7 节），无应避免的情况。 

10.5.不相容的物质 

无其他可用信息。 

10.6.危险分解产物 

在正常储存和使用条件下，应该不会产生危险分解产物。 

第 11 节：毒理学信息 

11.1.毒理学效应信息 

急性毒性（经口） ： 未分类 
急性毒性（经皮） ： 未分类 
急性毒性（吸入） ： 未分类 
 

皮肤腐蚀/刺激 ： 引起皮肤刺激 
 
严重眼损伤/刺激 ： 引起严重眼刺激 
 
呼吸道或皮肤致敏性 ： 可能引起皮肤过敏反应 
 

生殖细胞致突变性 ： 未分类 
 
致癌性 ： 未分类 
 
生殖毒性 ： 未分类 
 

STOT - 单次接触 ： 未分类 
 

STOT - 重复接触 ： 未分类 
 

吸入危害 ： 未分类 
 

吸入后的症状/影响 ： 无（正常条件下） 
皮肤接触后的症状/影响 ： 刺激。可能引起皮肤过敏反应 
眼睛接触后的症状/影响 ： 眼刺激 
摄入后的症状/影响 ： 无（正常条件下） 

第 12 节：生态学信息 

12.1.生态毒性 

生态学 - 一般信息 ： 对水生生物有毒。对水生生物有害，且具有长期影响。 
对水生环境的短期（急性）危害 ： 对水生生物有毒。 
对水生环境的长期（慢性）危害 ： 对水生生物有害，且具有长期影响。 
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第 13 节：处置注意事项 

地区废弃物法规 ： 必须按照官方法规进行处置。 
废弃物处理方法 ： 根据持照收集方的分类说明对内容物/容器进行处置。 
污水处置建议 ： 必须按照官方法规进行处置。 
产品/包装处置建议 ： 必须按照官方法规进行处置。 
其他信息 ： 请勿重复使用空容器。 

第 14 节：运输信息 

遵循 DOT/TDG/IMDG/IATA 

DOT TDG IMDG IATA 

14.1.UN 编号 

不适用 不适用 不适用 不适用 

14.2.正确运输名称 

不适用 不适用 不适用 不适用 

14.3.运输危险类别 

不适用 不适用 不适用 不适用 

14.4.包装分组 

不适用 不适用 不适用 不适用 

14.5.环境危害 

不适用 不适用 不适用 不适用 

无可用补充信息 

14.6.散装运输 

不适用 

14.7.用户特殊注意事项 

DOT 
不适用 
 
TDG 
不适用 
 
IMDG 
不适用 
 
IATA 
不适用 
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第 15 节：法规信息 

15.1.联邦法规 

根据美国环境保护署《有毒物质控制法案》(TSCA)，各成分的商业状态信息如下： 

名称 CAS 登录号 收录情况 商业状态 标识 

C14-16 烯烃磺酸钠 68439-57-6  未收录  -   

1-丙胺，N-(3-氨基丙基)-2-羟基-N,N-二甲基-3-磺基，
N-椰油酰基衍生物，氢氧化物，内盐 

68139-30-0 未收录  -   

椰油酰胺丙基甜菜碱 61789-40-0 未收录  -   

脂肪酸，椰油，2-磺酸乙酯，钠盐 61789-32-0 未收录  -   

酰胺，椰油，N-(2-羟丙基) 68333-82-4 未收录  -   

15.2.国际法规 

加拿大 

无其他可用信息 

欧盟法规 

无其他可用信息 

国家法规 

无其他可用信息 

15.3.州法规 

无其他可用信息 

第 16 节：其他信息 

依据 29 CFR § 1910.1200，《危害通识标准》(HCS) 编制 
签发日期 ： 2025 年 5 月 28 日 
 

危险类别和危险声明完整内容 

H315 引起皮肤刺激 

H317 可能引起皮肤过敏反应 

H318 引起严重眼损伤 

H319 引起严重眼刺激 

H400 对水生生物有剧烈毒性 
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H401 对水生生物有毒 

H411 对水生生物有毒，且具有长期影响 

H412 对水生生物有害，且具有长期影响 

安全技术说明书 (SDS)，美国。 

本说明书中的信息基于我方现有知识编制，仅旨在从健康、安全及环境要求角度对本产品进行说明。因此，不应将其解读为对本产品任何特定属性

的保证。 
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